

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80202</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <hr/> <p style="text-align: center;">Case No. 06SA174</p>
<p>Plaintiffs-Appellants: PASTOR MICHAEL DANIELSON, COLORADO CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM COALITION, COLORADO- CURE</p> <p>Defendant-Appellee: GIGI DENNIS, in Her Official Capacity as Secretary of State for the State of Colorado</p>	
<p>Norman R. Mueller, #5853 Ty Gee, #19772 HADDON, MORGAN, MUELLER, JORDAN, MACKEY & FOREMAN, P.C. 150 East Tenth Avenue Denver, CO 80203 (303) 831-7364 Email: nmueller@hmflaw.com; tgee@hmflaw.com</p> <p>Mark Silverstein, #26979 AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF COLORADO 400 Corona Street Denver, CO 80218 Telephone: (303) 777-2490 Facsimile: (303) 777-1773 Email: msilver2@att.net Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. SECTION 1-2-103(4) VIOLATES THE COLORADO
CONSTITUTION’S GUARANTEE OF THE RIGHT TO
VOTE FOLLOWING RELEASE FROM CONFINEMENT
IN A PUBLIC PRISON. 1

A. The plain and clear language of Section 10 must be applied:
“confinement” and “imprisonment” do not include parole. 2

B. This case and Section 10 deal with the subject of suffrage,
not other constitutional rights. 6

C. This Court’s decisions are in accord with the plain and ordinary
meaning of Section 10. 7

D. The constitutional history of Section 10 forecloses the
possibility that “full term of imprisonment” includes parole. 9

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs. v. Vail Assocs.</i> , 19 P.3d 1263 (Colo. 2001)	3
<i>Colorado Common Cause v. Meyer</i> , 758 P.2d 153 (Colo. 1988)	3
<i>Moore v. MacFarlane</i> , 642 P.2d 496 (Colo. 1982)	6, 8
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	9
<i>People ex rel. Colorado Bar Association v. Monroe</i> , 26 Colo. 232, 57 P. 696 (1899)	7-9
<i>People in Interest of Clinton</i> , 762 P.2d 1381 (Colo. 1988)	8
<i>People v. Rossman</i> , 2006 WL 301074 (Colo.App. Feb. 9, 2006)	9
<i>Sterling v. Archambault</i> , 138 Colo.222, 332 P.2d 994 (1958)	8, 9

Statutes

1-2-103, C.R.S.	1
1-1-113, C.R.S.	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
Colo. Gen. Laws, § 799	4

Colorado Constitution, Article VII 2

Other Authorities

Proceedings of the Colorado Constitutional Convention,
1875-76 (1907) 10
